

No. 46599-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ZENAIDA MONTOYA

Appellant

v.

BANK OF AMERICA HOME LOANS,  
f/k/a COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,  
RECONTRUST CO., N.A.,  
ERIN LEE PHILLIPS and JOHN DOE PHILLIPS, husband and wife

Respondents.

---

Appeal from Superior Court for Clallam County  
The Honorable Christopher Melly and the Honorable Erik Rohrer

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Jill J. Smith, WSBA #41162  
Natural Resource Law Group, PLLC  
2217 NW Market St., Suite 27  
Seattle, WA 98107  
(206) 227-9800  
*Attorney for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	10
1. CR 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss	10
2. CR 41(b)(1)	12
3. CR 56 Motion for Summary Judgment	12
B. <u>Dismissal on Summary Judgment of Appellant’s Claim         for Violation of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW         §19.86 et seq. Was in Error</u>	13
1. <u>Unfair and Deceptive Acts Were Caused By Defendants             That Occurred in Trade and Commerce</u>	13
2. <u>Defendants’ Acts Impact the Public Interest</u>	16
3. <u>Appellant Suffered Injury and Damages from             Defendants’ Acts</u>	17
C. <u>The Court Was In Error in Dismissing Appellant’s Claims         For Want of Prosecution</u>	19
VI. CONCLUSION	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct 1937, 1949, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).	11
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P3d 34 (2012).	17
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank</i> , 176 Wn. App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013)	12, 17

<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 590, 121 P.2d 82 (2005)	12
<i>Bravo v. Dolsen</i> , 125 Wash.2d 745, 750, 888 P.2d 147 (1995)	12
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 11-16234, No. 11-16242, 2013 WL 4017279 at *1 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2013)	14
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Pet. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 755, 881 P.2d 219 (1994).	10
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Association</i> , 147 Wn. App. 704, 715, 197 P.3d 686 (2008).	11, 12
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , 334 P.3d 529, 181 Wn.2d 412 (Wash. 2014 En Banc)	15, 16, 18
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986)	13, 16, 17
<i>Holiday Resort Community Ass'n. v. Echo Lake Associates, LLC.</i> , 134 Wn.App. 210, 218, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).	11
<i>Ivan's Tire Service v. Goodyear Tire</i> , 10 Wn.App. 110, 517 P.2d 229 (1973)	
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).	15
<i>Panag v. Farmer's Insurance</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 203 P.3d 885 (2009).	17
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Board</i> , 142 Wn.2d. 68, 122, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).	11
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).	14
<i>State v. Kaiser</i> , 161 Wn.App. 705, 254 P.3d 850 (2011)	11
<i>Suleiman v. Lasher</i> , 48 Wn. App. 373, 376, 739 P.2d 712, <i>review denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1005 (1987).	11
<i>Tenore v. AT &amp; T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 329-30, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).	11
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).	15, 16
<i>Watson v. Emard</i> , 267 P. 3d 1048, 165 Wash. App. 691 (2011).	12

**STATUTES**

RCW 19.86 *et seq.* 13  
RCW 19.86.920 14  
RCW 61.24.030(6) 18

**RULES**

CR 12(b)(6) 10, 11, 12  
CR 41(b)(1) 10, 12, 20  
CR 56(c) 12

**REGUALTIONS**

12 C.F.R. 226.23(b)(1) 7
